## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

RECEIVED

2003 OCT 17 A 9: 16

In the Matter of the Application of)

HAWAII ELECTRIC LIGHT COMPANY, INC.)

For Approval to Commit Funds in Excess of \$500,000 for the Purchase) and Installation of Keahole Combustion Turbine CT-5, and Keahole Steam Turbine ST-7.

DIV. OF CONSUMER ADVOCACY DEPT. OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS

DOCKET NO. 7623

ORDER NO. 20571

Filed Oct. 14, 2003 At 10:00 o'clock A

Chief Clerk of the commission

ATTEST: A True Copy KAREN HIGASHI Chief Clerk, Public Utilities Commission State of Hawaii.

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the Application of)

HAWAII ELECTRIC LIGHT COMPANY, INC.)

For Approval to Commit Funds in

Excess of \$500,000 for the Purchase)
and Installation of Keahole

Combustion Turbine CT-5, and

Keahole Steam Turbine ST-7.

Docket No. 7623

Order No. 20571

## ORDER

I.

HAWAII ELECTRIC LIGHT COMPANY, INC. ("HELCO") requests an extension of time, until October 17, 2003, to file its monthly status report describing its "progress in securing the necessary permits for the construction of its Keahole (CT-4, CT-5, and ST-7) project." HELCO states that it needs additional time to prepare its report for the month of September 2003.

The commission finds good cause to approve HELCO's request.

II.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS that HELCO's request for an extension of time, until October 17, 2003, to file its status report for the month of September 2003, is approved.

<sup>&#</sup>x27;HELCO's letter, dated October 1, 2003.

DONE at Honolulu, Hawaii this 14th day of October, 2003.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

зу<u>С</u>

Carlito P. Caliboso, Chairman

By Wayne

A. Kimura, Commissioner

By Mul Ela

Janet E. Kawelo, Commissioner

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael Azama

Commission Counsel

7623.sl

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this date served a copy of the foregoing Order No. 20571 upon the following parties, by causing a copy hereof to be mailed, postage prepaid, and properly addressed to each such party.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS DIVISION OF CONSUMER ADVOCACY P. O. Box 541 Honolulu, HI 96809

WILLIAM A. BONNET VICE PRESIDENT, GOVERNMENT AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS HAWAIIAN ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC. P. O. Box 2750 Honolulu, HI 96840

WARREN H. W. LEE, PRESIDENT HAWAII ELECTRIC LIGHT COMPANY, INC. P. O. Box 1027 Hilo, HI 96721-1027

THOMAS W. WILLIAMS, JR., ESQ. GOODSILL, ANDERSON, QUINN & STIFEL 1800 Alii Place 1099 Alakea Street Honolulu, HI 96813

Attorney for HELCO

Karen Higashi

DATED: October 14, 2003